Saint Eugene Catholic Church Family Festival Sweepstakes Rules and Regulations for 2025

1. Saint Eugene Catholic Church of Wendell, North Carolina presents the "Sweepstakes" in conjunction with the 2025 Saint Eugene Catholic Church Family Festival (hereinafter "the Festival" to be held on May 25, 2025.

2. Winners are selected by random drawing from eligible entries received, and decisions are final on all matters relating to the Sweepstakes. The Pastor of Saint Eugene will monitor compliance with the rules governing the Sweepstakes and make decisions, in his sole discretion, regarding the interpretation of any of the Sweepstakes Rules. Those interpretations shall be final.

3. All participants must be 18 years of age or older to purchase tickets and win a prize and must meet all eligibility requirements as provided by law. Tickets are \$10.00 per ticket. In the event a raffle ticket purchaser designates on the ticket a person less than 18 years old and that person is a Prize winner (e.g., a parent buys a raffle ticket and designates their child on the ticket stub), the purchaser shall be deemed the prize winner provided they provide satisfactory proof (in the sole discretion of the Pastor) that they are the ticket purchaser. Under such circumstances, the Purchaser agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Saint Eugene Catholic Church from any claims arising therefrom.

4. Drawing will be held on May 25, 2025, at the Festival held at the Saint Eugene church grounds located at 608 Lions Club Road in Wendell, NC or at such place and time designated by the Pastor. Winners need not be present to win.

5. Tickets may be purchased until approximately one (1) hour before the end of the Festival on May 25, 2025. The Festival runs from 10 am to 6 pm. The end of the ticket purchase period will be announced at the Festival by the Pastor or his designee. All ticket sales are final. By purchasing a ticket for this raffle, purchasers agree that they have read and understand all of the rules and regulations of the raffle. Purchasers understand that their money will not be refunded under any circumstances.

6. For IRS reporting requirements, the prizes will be declared in 2025. All prize winners are responsible for conforming to IRS regulations and are responsible for all federal and state income and other taxes and any other fees or costs, including, but not limited to taxes.

7. All members of the Sweepstakes committee are unpaid volunteers and are overseen by the

Pastor of Saint Eugene Catholic Church.

8. Committee members are allowed to participate in the Sweepstakes and are entitled to win prizes.

9. Ticket purchasers are responsible to assure that their name and contact information are legibly and correctly recorded on the ticket stub submitted. Saint Eugene will make a reasonable effort to ascertain and contact each respective winner based upon the information provided on each respective winning ticket stub. Notification to winners will be made within twenty days of the drawing date. For purposes of these rules, "notification" shall be deemed accomplished by calling the phone number of a prize winner noted on the ticket stub. If a winner cannot be reached within the twenty day notice period despite attempts at notification, the winning ticket is deemed forfeited and the associated prize withdrawn from the Raffle. Prizes unclaimed within ninety days of notification are deemed forfeited by the winner and the associated prizes withdrawn from the raffle. Prize winners are solely responsible for picking up their prize at Saint Eugene Catholic Church at 608 Lions Club Road, Wendell, N.C. or otherwise arranging for delivery within the ninety day period noted above. Saint Eugene will attempt to notify each potential winner through some or all of the contact information indicated on or by potential winner's entry, and Saint Eugene is not responsible for incomplete, incomprehensible, illegible, incorrect, or out-of-service contact information. Each potential winner must be currently residing in the 50 United States (including the District of Columbia) to be eligible to collect the prize. For any prize collected via mail, Saint Eugene will only deliver such prizes to valid mailing addresses located within the 50 United States (including the District of Columbia). If a winner is unable to collect the prize or prizes (as applicable), violates any of these rules, or does not respond within 15 days to Saint Eugene's notification that he or she has been selected as a winner, the winner irrevocably forfeits the prize or prizes and Saint Eugene may, in its sole discretion, award the prize or prizes to another winner or winners (as applicable). 10. Winners agree to the use of their name, address, photograph or videotape likeness and statements for publicity purposes by Saint Eugene Catholic Church, and agree to sign a publicity release without any further compensation.

11. There are ten separate prizes in the drawing as shown in the list below. Saint Eugene reserves

the right to add more prizes to the below list should additional prizes be donated. Adding additional prizes may change the specific order of winning entries. The number and order of prizes set out below will be changed in these official rules prior to May 18, 2025 should additional prizes be donated. Prizes are listed in the order of their estimated value, in the discretion of the Pastor. Current prizes are as follows:

1st prize 10 Day Pilgrimage to Turkey & Greece (estimated value \$5299.99) currently scheduled through [Holy Travel] for July 28 to August 6, 2025. In lieu of the trip, the winner may elect to take a cash prize of \$3000.

2nd prize \$1000 Pre-paid Gift Card

3rd prize \$500 Pre-paid Gift Card

4th prize BBQ and afternoon at Bunn Lake for up to 8 people. The prize includes 3 hours at Bunn Lake, a steak dinner, fishing, boat rides, personal watercraft, and lake activities all at a time to be arranged between the lake house owner (a Saint Eugene parishioner) and the winner. Estimated value \$500. 5th prize 10th generation Ipad (\$300 value)

6th prize \$250 Pre-paid Gift Card

7th prize \$250 Pre-paid Gift Card

8th prize \$150 Pre-paid Gift Card

9th prize \$100 Pre-paid Gift Card

10th prize \$100 Pre-paid Gift Card

Each ticket is a separate and equal chance to win one of the prizes (subject to exception below). Provided, however, that the drawing of each winning ticket will be conducted in order of least valuable to most valuable. Therefore, the FIRST ticket to be pulled will be the winner of the LAST Prize. Once that ticket is drawn, that ticket will no longer be eligible for any other prize and will not be returned into the bin of eligible tickets. Subsequent prizes will be drawn in order of least valuable to most valuable (again, such value as determined in the discretion of the Pastor) until a winning ticket is finally drawn for the First prize.

Once each respective winning ticket is drawn, that ticket will no longer be eligible for a prize and will not be returned to the bin of eligible tickets. The FINAL ticket to be drawn will be for the First Prize Trip to Greece and Turkey. There will be only ONE First Prize winner. The winner will be the LAST ticket pulled by the Pastor (or Pastor's designee) from a container containing all eligible ticket stubs.

12. The odds of winning depend on the number of entries.

13. Each winner is solely responsible for any expenses, taxes, and costs in any way associated with or resulting from winning a prize or prizes.

14. Saint Eugene reserves the right to change, alter, or amend these rules as necessary, in its sole discretion, to ensure the fair administration of the drawing or to comply with applicable law. You agree that Saint Eugene has the right but not any responsibility to enforce these rules, and that failure by Saint Eugene to enforce any provision of these rules shall not constitute a waiver of that provision.